activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported.  Accordingly, these interim
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

2.5 The interim financial statements are presented in Thai Baht, rounded to the nearest thousand Baht unless otherwise stated.

2.6 The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information for the three-month and six-month
periods ended June 30, 2 0 2 2 are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2021.

3. The Reclassified

Some items in the consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2021 and the related consolidated
and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 have
been reclassified in line with the presentation of the consolidated there was no impact to profit and loss for the period
and the shareholders’ equity as reported which can be summarise as following.

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements

Before

reclassified
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021
Short-term loans from related persons and parties 20,558 (1,250) 19,308
Short-term loans from other persons and parties 133,450 1,250 134,700

Statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended June 30, 2021
Revenue from sales  267,135 (915) 266,220
Selling and distribution expenses 19,367 (915) 18,452
Cost of services 42,735 (75) 42,660
Administrative expenses 35,082 75 35,157

16

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements

Before

reclassified
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
Revenue from sales 477,796 (1,427) 476,369
Selling and distribution expenses 37,132 (1,427) 35,705
Cost of services 90,570 (150) 90,420
Administrative expenses 69,716 150 69,866

(Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Separate financial statements

Before

reclassified
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended June 30, 2021
Revenue from sales  272,394 (915) 271,479
Selling and distribution expenses 19,273 (915) 18,358

Statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
Revenue from sales 470,143 (1,427) 468,716
Selling and distribution expenses 37,014 (1,427) 35,587

17

4. Basis of preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements

4.1 The interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month and six-month period ended June 30, 2022
have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company and of nine subsidiary
companies (“the Group”) The detail of structure and shareholding ratio of the Group is as follows:-

Name
of subsidiaries

Country of
incorporation

Nature
of business

Percentage of shareholdings
June 30, 2022 December 31,2021

C.I.G. (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand Air conditioning and refrigeration parts